The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of UnitedHealth Group and MAMSI, included in Annexes D, E, G, H, I, J, K, M and N and made part of
this proxy statement/prospectus, and the summary historical consolidated financial data included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.
All share and per share amounts have been restated to reflect the UnitedHealth Group two-for-one common stock split that occurred on June 18,
2003. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated
results of operations or financial condition of UnitedHealth Group that would have been reported had the transactions been completed as of the
dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of UnitedHealth
Group.

18

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amount)

Historical
UnitedHealth

Group
Historical
MAMSI

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Premiums $ 18,791 $ 1,961 $ � $ 20,752
Services 2,329 34 � 2,363
Investment and Other Income 180 13 � 193

Total Revenues 21,300 2,008 � 23,308

Medical and Operating Costs
Medical Costs 15,333 1,604 � 16,937
Operating Costs 3,620 212 � 3,832
Depreciation and Amortization 222 9 14(4) 245

Total Medical and Operating Costs 19,175 1,825 14 21,014

Earnings From Operations 2,125 183 (14) 2,294
Interest Expense (71) (1) (6)(10) (78)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 2,054 182 (20) 2,216
Provision for Income Taxes (736) (63) 7(11) (792)

Net Earnings $ 1,318 $ 119 $ (13) $ 1,424

Basic Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 2.23 $ 3.05 $ 2.26

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 2.13 $ 2.88 $ 2.16

Basic Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding 592.0 39.1 630.6(12)

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding, Assuming Dilution 620.0 41.4 658.6(12)

19

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amount)

Historical
UnitedHealth

Group
Historical
MAMSI

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Premiums $ 21,906 $ 2,269 $ � $ 24,175
Services 2,894 44 � 2,938
Investment and Other Income 220 15 � 235

Total Revenues 25,020 2,328 � 27,348

Medical and Operating Costs
Medical Costs 18,192 1,907 � 20,099
Operating Costs 4,387 262 � 4,649
Depreciation and Amortization 255 11 19(4) 285

Total Medical and Operating Costs 22,834 2,180 19 25,033

Earnings From Operations 2,186 148 (19) 2,315
Interest Expense (90) (1) (11)(10) (102)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 2,096 147 (30) 2,213
Provision for Income Taxes (744) (50) 11(11) (783)

Net Earnings $ 1,352 $ 97 $ (19) $ 1,430

Basic Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 2.23 $ 2.49 $ 2.22

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 2.13 $ 2.34 $ 2.12

Basic Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding 606.8 39.2 645.4(12)

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding, Assuming Dilution 636.2 41.7 674.8(12)

20

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2003

(Unaudited)

(In millions)

Historical
UnitedHealth

Group
Historical
MAMSI

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,067 $ 9 $ � $ 2,076
Short-Term Investments 373 646 � 1,019
Accounts Receivable, net 880 123 � 1,003
Assets Under Management 2,024 � � 2,024
Deferred Income Taxes and Other 427 50 � 477

Total Current Assets 5,771 828 � 6,599

Long-Term Investments 4,514 22 � 4,536
Property, Equipment, Capitalized Software and Other Assets, net 1,054 100 20(3) 1,174
Goodwill 3,424 � 2,004(2) 5,428
Intangible Assets, net 139 � 360(2)(4) 499

Total Assets $ 14,902 $ 950 $ 2,384 $ 18,236

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Medical Costs Payable $ 4,043 $ 340 $ � $ 4,383
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 1,590 88 62(5) 1,740
Other Policy Liabilities 1,802 � � 1,802
Short-Term Debt and Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 350 � � 350
Unearned Premiums 474 56 � 530

Total Current Liabilities 8,259 484 62 8,805

Long-Term Debt, less current maturities 1,400 � 609(1)(6) 2,009
Deferred Income Taxes and Other Liabilities 497 5 126(2)(7) 628

Shareholders� Equity
Common Stock 6 1 (1)(8) 6
Additional Paid-In Capital � 673 (673)(8) 2,048

2,048(1)(9)
Treasury Stock � (332) 332(8) �
Stock Compensation Trust � (427) 427(8) �
Retained Earnings 4,584 535 (535)(8) 4,584
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income:
Net Unrealized Gains on Investments, net of tax effects 156 11 (11)(8) 156

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 47

Total Shareholders� Equity 4,746 461 1,587 6,794

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 14,902 $ 950 $ 2,384 $ 18,236